

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

# RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

# 1929

#### SCREENING LONG POND.

CHAP. 119

### Chapter 118.

Resolve, Appropriating Money to Aid in the Screening of the Outlet of Wytopitlock Lake, in Glenwood, and in Township Two, Range Four, in the County of Aroostook.

Screening of outlet of Wytopitlock lake, appropriation for; conditions. **Resolved:** That the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars be and hereby is appropriated, to be taken from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game, to be expended by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, to aid in screening Wytoplitlock lake, at the outlet, in Glenwood, and in township two, range four, in the county of Aroostook. Provided, however, that said appropriation for the erection of said screen shall not be available until some responsible corporation or incorporated fish and game club, or the town in which said outlet is located, or some other town in the county of Aroostook, in which said waters are situated, shall have in legal town meeting, and having an article in the warrant for said town meeting for that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same. And provided, further, that said appropriation shall not be available until the citizens of the county in which said lake is situated shall have paid into the state treasury the balance found necessary by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game to erect said screen. And provided, further, that if the actual cost of said screen provided for in this resolve is less than the amount appropriated therefor, the state shall be liable for only one-half of the cost of such screen. Any part of said appropriation not expended in the year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine shall be available during the year nineteen hundred and thirty.

Approved April 9, 1929.

#### Chapter 119.

Resolve, Appropriating Money to Aid in the Screening of the Outlet of Long Pond, in West College Grant, in Piscataquis County, North of Elliottsville Plantation.

Screening of outlet of Long pond, appropriation for; conditions. Resolved: That the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars be and hereby is appropriated, to be taken from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game, to be expended by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, to aid in screening the outlet of Long pond, in West College Grant, in Piscataquis county, north of Elliottsville plantation. Provided, however, that said appropriation for the erection of said screen shall not be available until some responsible

762

#### FEEDING STATION IN PISCATAQUIS COUNTY.

## CHAP. 120

corporation or incorporated fish and game club, or the town in which said outlet is located, or some other town in the county of Piscataguis, in which said waters are situated, shall have in legal town meeting, and having an article in the warrant for said town meeting for that purpose, by vote of record, voted to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same. And provided, further, that said appropriation shall not be available until the citizens of the county in which said pond is situated shall have paid into the state treasury the balance found necessary by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game to erect said screen. And provided, further, that if the actual cost of said screen provided for in this resolve is less than the amount appropriated therefor, the state shall be liable for only one-half of the cost of such screen. Any part of said appropriation not expended in the year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine shall be available during the year nineteen hundred and thirty.

Approved April 9, 1929.

### Chapter 120.

Resolve, in Favor of Establishing a Feeding Station for Fish in Piscataquis County.

Feeding station in Piscataquis county, appropriation for; conditions. Resolved: That the sum of two thousand dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated, out of the general fund for the maintenance and work of the department of inland fisheries and game, for the purpose of aiding in establishing a feeding station for fish, to be located by the commissioner in the county of Piscataquis, said money hereby appropriated to be expended under the direction of the commissioner of inland fisheries and game.

Provided, however, that this appropriation shall not be available unless a free deed of the land upon which said proposed station is to be erected is given to the state; provided, further, that this appropriation shall not be available until the balance necessary to install said station, as determined by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, shall have been contributed by interested citizens and paid to the state treasurer, to be added to the amount appropriated herein; provided, further, that this appropriation shall not be available until such time as the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, after careful investigation of existing conditions, has found a location in said county of Piscataquis which will afford the proper temperature and supply of water and other conditions necessary for the successful operation of a feeding station for trout and

763